

## Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 91st REGULAR SESSION OF THE 19th SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON MAY 5, 2021 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO

PRESENT:			
HON. RAMON D. TORRES	City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer		
HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES	SP Member		
HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO	SP Member		
HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR	SP Member		
HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA	SP Member		
HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA	SP Member		
HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO	SP Member		
HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES	SP Member		
HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE	SP Member		
HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO	SP Member		
HON. RUBEN E. BALBOA	SP Member		
HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY	SP Member-ABC President		
HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON	SP Member-SK Federation President		
ABSENT:			
NONE.			
RESOLUTION NO. 21-125			
EXPRESSING DEEPEST SYMPATHY AND SINCEREST C	ONDOLENCES TO THE REDEAVED FAMILY O		
I ATE ENDMED CITY COLINCII OD DOREDTO E I OCCIN			

OF THE LATE FORMER CITY COUNCILOR ROBERTO E. LOCSIN, CITY OF BAGO FOR HIS UNTIMELY DEMISE.

WHEREAS, former City	Councilor, has passe	ed away to meet his Make	r last
----------------------	----------------------	--------------------------	--------

WHEREAS, during his lifetime as local government official, former City Councilor Roberto E. Locsin integrity and dedication to his work symbolizes the essence of a true and dedicated public servant;

WHEREAS, the late former City Vice Mayor Gonzaga left precious fond memories of love to his family, displayed professionalism and dedication to government service, kindness to his fellow being, attaining for himself the admiration and respect of his peers and constituents;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of SP Member	, unanimously seconded
by SP Members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod	

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to express deepest sympathy and sincerest condolences to the bereaved family of the late former City Councilor Roberto E. Locsin, City of Bago for his untimely demise.

## ATTESTED:

**RAMON D. TORRES** 

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

**CERTIFIED CORRECT:** 

## **VICENTE D. MESIAS**

City Environment and Natural Resources Officer I/ Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod-Designate